DEGRADATION OF AZO DYES IN AQUEOUS SOLUTION BY
USING FENTON PROCESS AND TiO; AS A CATALYST

ALYA NADHIRA BINTI NASRON

Final Year Project Written Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Degradation of Azo Dyes in Aqueous
Solution by Using Fenton Process and TiO; as a Catalyst” was submitted by
Alya Nadhira Nasron, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and
was approved by

Dr. Nur Rahimah binti Said
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda binti Abd Halim
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Mazni binti Musa

Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologit MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4  Objective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Dyes
2.1.1 Azodyes
2.2 Photocatalytic degradation
2.2.1 Advance Oxidation Process (AOPs)
2.2.1.1 Fenton process
2.2.1.2 Titanium dioxide
2.3 Photodegradation testing
2.3.1 UV-Visible Spectroscopy

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Chemical
3.1.2 Apparatus
3.2 Photodegradation of dyes study
3.2.1 Preparation of standard stock solution of Congo red
3.2.2 Photodegradation process by blank of dye solution
3.3. Photodegradation process by Fenton reagent
3.3.1 Preparation of standard stock solution of H,O,
3.3.2  Effect of H,O; concentration
3.3.3 Preparation of FeSO,4.7H,0 solution
3.3.4 Effect of FeSO4.7H,0 concentration
3.3.5 Effect of pH
3.4 Photodegradation process by TiO; catalyst
3.4.1 Effect of mass TiO,
3.42 Effect of pH

v

Page
iii
iv
vi
vii

viii
X

[, T S OS e

14
14
14
14
15
15
15
17
17
17
18
18
19
20
20
21



3.5

Degradation of dyes
3.5.1 UV-Vis Spectrometry
3.5.2 FT-IR Spectrometry

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43
4.4

45

4.6

Background of results and discussion

Measurement of maximum absorbance of Congo red
Degradation of dyes

Fenton process

441 Effect of different concentration of hydrogen peroxide
4.42  Effect of different concentration of Fe*" ions
443 Effect of different pH

Ti0; catalyst

45.1 Effect of different mass of TiO;

452 Effect of different pH

FT-IR Spectroscopy

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
52

Conclusion
Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

22
22
23

24
24
24
25
26
27
30
33
35
36
38
39

42
42
43

44
50
65



ABSTRACT

DEGRADATION OF AZO DYES IN AQUEOUS SOLUTION BY
USING FENTON PROCESS AND TiO; AS A CATALYST

Releasing of dyes to the environment that caused major pollutant in wastewater
usually comes from textile industries. Most of dye used was azo dyes.
Degradation of azo dyes by using Fenton process and TiO, catalyst was
ascertained. The type azo dyes that have been used in this study was Congo red.
The sample was tested under UV light and the reaction time in this experiment
was conducted for 90 minutes with 15 minutes time interval. The rate degradation
of dye was detected by UV-Vis spectrophotometry. The effect of several
parameters in this degradation process such as the concentration of FeSO4.7H,0
as a catalyst in Fenton process, the concentration of hydrogen peroxides (H20,),
mass of TiO; and value of pH of the dye solution were investigated. The initial
Congo red concentration for both Fenton process and TiO, catalyst in this
experiment was 5 ppm. The ratio of Fe*'/H,0; is found equal to 1:4 to give the
best result for the degradation rate. The optimum condition of Fenton process was
0.05 M Fe*" jons and 0.2 M H,0; and results 99.92% degradation rate. For TiOx,
0.1999 g of TiO, dose was the optimum condition in this process which results
99.32% degradation rate after 90 minutes reaction time. The best operation
condition for both Fenton reagent and TiO; catalyst was obtained at pH 3. The
results showed that the degradation of Congo red was effective in Fenton process
compared to TiO,.

ix



	ABSTRACT 
	TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study 
	1.2 Problem statement 
	1.3 Significant of study
	1.4 Objectives of study 


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW 
	2.1 Dyes 
	2.1.1 Azo dyes 

	2.2 Photocatalytic degradation 
	2.2.1 Advanced Oxidation Process (AOPs) 

	2.3 Photodegradation testing 
	2.3.1 UV-Visible Spectroscopy


	CHAPTER 3 
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Chemicals 
	3.1.2 Apparatus 

	3.2 Photodegradation of dyes study 
	3.2.1 Preparation of standard stock solution of Congo red (CR) 
	3.2.2 Photodegradation process by blank of dye solution 

	3.3 Photodegradation process by Fenton reagent 
	3.3.1 Preparation of standard stock solution of H2O2
	3.3.2 Effect of H2O2 concentration 
	3.3.3 Preparation of FeSO4• 7H2O solution 
	3.3.4 Effect of FeSO4• 7H2O concentration 
	3.3.5 Effect of pH 

	3.4 Photodegradation process by Ti02 catalyst 
	3.4.1 Effect of mass Ti02
	3.4.2 Photodegradation process by pH 

	3.5 Degradation of dyes 
	3.5.1 UV-Vis Spectrometry 
	3.5.2 FT-IR Spectrometry 



	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 
	4.1 Background of results and discussion 
	4.2 Measurement of maximum absorbance of Congo red
	4.3 Degradation of dyes 
	4.4 Fenton process
	4.4.1 Effect of different concentration of hydrogen peroxide 
	4.4.2 Effect of different concentration of Fe2+ ions
	4.4.3 Effect of different pH 

	4.5 Ti02 catalyst 
	4.5.1 Effect of different mass of TiO2
	4.5.2 Effect of different pH for TiO2

	4.6 FT-IR Spectroscopy

	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
	5.1 Conclusion 
	5.2 Recommendations 


	CITED REFERENCES 
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE 



