DEGRADATION OF AZO DYES IN AQUEOUS SOLUTION BY USING FENTON PROCESS AND TiO2 AS A CATALYST

ALYA NADHIRA BINTI NASRON

Final Year Project Written Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Degradation of Azo Dyes in Aqueous Solution by Using Fenton Process and TiO_2 as a Catalyst" was submitted by Alya Nadhira Nasron, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Nur Rahimah binti Said Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda binti Abd Halim Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mazni binti Musa Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACI TAI LIS LIS LIS ABS ABS	Page iii iv vi vii viii ix x	
СН	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	0	4
1.4	Objective of study	5
CH	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Dyes	6
	2.1.1 Azo dyes	7
2.2	Photocatalytic degradation	8
	2.2.1 Advance Oxidation Process (AOPs)	9
	2.2.1.1 Fenton process	10
0.0	2.2.1.2 Titanium dioxide	11
2.3	Photodegradation testing	13
	2.3.1 UV-Visible Spectroscopy	13
СН	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	14
3.1	Materials	14
	3.1.1 Chemical	14
	3.1.2 Apparatus	14
3.2	Photodegradation of dyes study	15

	3.2.1	Preparation of standard stock solution of Congo red	15
	3.2.2	Photodegradation process by blank of dye solution	15
3.3.	Photoc	legradation process by Fenton reagent	17
	3.3.1	Preparation of standard stock solution of H ₂ O ₂	17
	3.3.2	Effect of H ₂ O ₂ concentration	17
	3.3.3	Preparation of FeSO ₄ .7H ₂ O solution	18
	3.3.4	Effect of FeSO ₄ .7H ₂ O concentration	18
	3.3.5	Effect of pH	19
3.4	Photodegradation process by TiO ₂ catalyst		20
	3.4.1	Effect of mass TiO ₂	20
	3.4.2	Effect of pH	21

3.5	Degradation of dyes	
	3.5.1 UV-Vis Spectrometry	22
	3.5.2 FT-IR Spectrometry	23
СНА	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	24
4.1	Background of results and discussion	24
4.2	Measurement of maximum absorbance of Congo red	24
4.3	Degradation of dyes	25
4.4	Fenton process	26
	4.4.1 Effect of different concentration of hydrogen peroxide	27
	4.4.2 Effect of different concentration of Fe^{2+} ions	30
	4.4.3 Effect of different pH	33
4.5	TiO_2 catalyst	
	4.5.1 Effect of different mass of TiO_2	36
	4.5.2 Effect of different pH	38
4.6	FT-IR Spectroscopy	39
	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	42
5.1	Conclusion	42
5.2	Recommendations	43

CITED REFERENCES	44
APPENDICES	50
CURRICULUM VITAE	65

ABSTRACT

DEGRADATION OF AZO DYES IN AQUEOUS SOLUTION BY USING FENTON PROCESS AND TiO₂ AS A CATALYST

Releasing of dyes to the environment that caused major pollutant in wastewater usually comes from textile industries. Most of dye used was azo dyes. Degradation of azo dyes by using Fenton process and TiO_2 catalyst was ascertained. The type azo dyes that have been used in this study was Congo red. The sample was tested under UV light and the reaction time in this experiment was conducted for 90 minutes with 15 minutes time interval. The rate degradation of dye was detected by UV-Vis spectrophotometry. The effect of several parameters in this degradation process such as the concentration of FeSO₄.7H₂O as a catalyst in Fenton process, the concentration of hydrogen peroxides (H_2O_2) , mass of TiO₂ and value of pH of the dye solution were investigated. The initial Congo red concentration for both Fenton process and TiO₂ catalyst in this experiment was 5 ppm. The ratio of Fe^{2+}/H_2O_2 is found equal to 1:4 to give the best result for the degradation rate. The optimum condition of Fenton process was 0.05 M Fe²⁺ ions and 0.2 M H₂O₂ and results 99.92% degradation rate. For TiO₂, 0.1999 g of TiO₂ dose was the optimum condition in this process which results 99.32% degradation rate after 90 minutes reaction time. The best operation condition for both Fenton reagent and TiO₂ catalyst was obtained at pH 3. The results showed that the degradation of Congo red was effective in Fenton process compared to TiO₂.